
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 15 August 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Hayden Brawn, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, 
James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, 
Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson 
and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 18 July 2024 (Minute 
Nos. to follow) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide 
 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee. All applications on which the public has registered to speak will be 
taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be registered with 
Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417328) 
by noon on Wednesday 14 August 2024. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   2.1 - Land to South of Ridham Avenue, East of Swale Way, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 2SG 
 

9 - 46 

6.   2.2 - 64 Maylam Gardens, Borden, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 1GB 
 

47 - 56 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4121&Ver=4


 

 

Issued on Monday, 5 August 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

PLANNING SERVICES 

 
 
 

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee 
 

15 AUGUST 2024 
 

 
Standard Index to Contents 
 
DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that 

meeting may be considered at this meeting 
 
PART 1  Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere 

on this Agenda 
 
PART 2  Applications for which permission is recommended 
 
PART 3  Applications for which refusal is recommended 
 
PART 4 Swale Borough Council’s own development; observation on 

County Council’s development; observations on development in 
other districts or by Statutory Undertakers and by Government 
Departments; and recommendations to the County Council on 
‘County Matter’ applications. 

 
PART 5  Decisions by County Council and the Secretary of State on appeal, 

reported for information 
 
PART 6  Reports containing “Exempt Information” during the consideration 

of which it is anticipated that the press and public will be excluded 
      

 
 
ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda 
 
CDA  Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 
 
HRA Human Rights Act 1998 
 
SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE – 15 AUGUST 2024 
 

• Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting 

• Deferred Items 

• Minutes of any Working Party Meetings  
 
 
 
PART 2 
 

 
2.1 23/505752/FULL  SITTINGBOURNE Land to south of Ridham Avenue  
   east of Swale Way  
 
2.2 24/500984/FULL BORDEN 64 Maylam Gardens  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 15 August 2024 ITEM 2.1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 15 AUGUST 2024 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 23/505752/FULL 

PROPOSAL Construction of a battery energy storage facility to provide up to 249 
megawatts of storage capacity including electrical plant and equipment, landscaping and 
associated works. 

SITE LOCATION Land to South of Ridham Avenue, East of Swale Way, Sittingbourne, 

Kent ME10 2SG 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission 
subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions and the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning / Head 
of Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including 
adding or amending such conditions and precise Heads of Terms as may be consequently 
necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE Large Major 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE Called into Committee by local Ward 
Councillors  

Case Officer Simon Greenwood 

WARD Kemsley PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

N/A 

APPLICANT Ouse Energy 
Ltd 

AGENT N/A 

DATE REGISTERED 16.01.2024 

 

TARGET DATE 31.08.2024 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 

 

Application Boundary Figure 1  

Layout Plan Figure 2 

Site Layout Plan KEM-ACM-DR-CE-1001 Rev. G  

Landscape Masterplan 60712158-ACM-ELS-S1-
[...]
hip. 

• Extensive landscaping throughout the site 

• Maximum heights of buildings 9m to southern part of site rising to 10.2m to centre 

of site and 11.4m-12m to north of site with highest buildings located closest to 

the paper mill.  

Page 11



Report to Planning Committee – 15 August 2024 ITEM 2.1 

Other relevant cases 

2.4. Approval of details to discharge Requirement 3 of the Cleve Hill Solar Park was sought 

under application ref. 23/503812/SUB. Requirement 3 related to approval of a Battery 

Safety Management Plan. The application was refused by the Council’s Planning 

Committee on 24 February 2024 on grounds that the Battery Safety Management Plan 

fails to demonstrate that risks to public safety have been adequately assessed by 

virtue of a lack of on-site water storage capacity; insufficient access to the battery 

storage enclosure in the event of a fire and the lack of a detailed emergency evacuation 

plan and risk assessment. The application was subsequently allowed at appeal (ref. 

APP/V2255/3343902). 

3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

3.1. Planning permission is sought for the construction of a battery energy storage facility 

to provide up to 249 megawatts (MW) of storage capacity including electrical plant and 

equipment, landscaping and associated works. The proposed development will 

comprise the following elements:  

• Up to 105 Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) units housed within a 
containerised unit measuring approx. 2.6m x 2.42m x 12.18m  

• Up to 55 Power Conversion System (PCS) units measuring approx. 2.6m x 2. 
42m x 6.10m to support the above  

• Up to 5 Distribution Switch Rooms with auxiliary transformation units - 5.0m x 
6.0m x 13.0m  

• Substation compound (12.5m x 35m x 108m) comprising an enclosed Super Grid 
Transformer (SGT) that steps up the electricity voltage prior to export to Kemsley 
Substation.  

• Main switch room (5.0m x 13.0m x 28.0m) 

• Water tanks for firewater storage  

• Welfare facilities (2.6
[...]
ity to provide screening to Castle Rough upon implementation 

with species selected for their eventual height to further enhance the screening of the 

development.  A footpath is proposed to provide public access to an area overlooking 

the Castle Rough SAM which will feature an interpretation board to provide information 

about the monument. The landscaping, footpath, interpretation board and subsequent 

maintenance will be secured through a Section 106 agreement as they will be located 

outside of the application site.   

3.5. The proposed development is intended to assist the transition from fossil fuel-based 

electricity generation to renewable and low carbon sources of generation. It will help 

address a key challenge associated with the intermittent supply from renewable energy 

sources such as wind and solar by providing the means to store and release electricity 

and thereby address fluctuations in supply and demand.  

3.6. Access to the proposed development site is to be provided from an existing bellmouth 

junction on Swale Way as well as a proposed emergency access via Ridham Avenue. 

CONSULTATION 

3.7. One round of consultation has been undertaken, during which letters were sent to 

neighbouring occupiers; a notice was displayed at the application site and the 

application was advertised in the local newspaper in accordance with statutory 

requirements. The application was identified as a departure from the development 

plan. Full details of representations are available online. 

3.8. 4 letters of representation were received in relation to the consultation. Concerns/ 

comments were raised in relation to the following matters: - 

Comment Report reference  

Proposed development will further 
increase traffic, noise, disturbance, air 
and light pollution during construction 
and operational stages to the detriment 
of the residential amenities of the 
occupants of neighbouring properties 
including enjoyment of gardens and 
outside s
[...]
site (within 

the blue line). However, it should be noted that the applicant does not control any 

land beyond that identified within this application.  

8.5.6. The applicant has engaged in discussions with Historic England to address 

concerns regarding the impacts of the proposal on the setting of the Castle Rough 

SAM. These discussions were informed by section plans which provided a detailed 

understanding of the relationship of the proposal with the SAM. The applicant has 

agreed to plant additional mature native trees to provide screening to the SAM with 

species selected that are tall when mature to ensure significant and long-term 

screening. Furthermore, public access via a footpath will be provided to a point 

overlooking Castle Rough where an interpretation board will be installed.  Increased 

ground levels adjacent to the SAM to further enhance the screening of the 

development were discounted on drainage and flooding grounds. 

8.5.7. As noted above, the landscape screening, footpath, heritage interpretation board 

and maintenance will be secured through a Section 106 agreement as they will be 

located outside of the application site on land within the applicant’s control.  

8.5.8. Historic England advise that the applicant has provided information to demonstrate 

that there will be some (less than substantial) harm from the development, but the 

measures proposed are sensible and have responded to Historic England’s 

concerns. Harm stems from intervisibility with the monument and upper part of the 

proposal site; the planting of mature trees is a response to lessen (but not 

completely remove) this impact. The plantation buffer to the south of the proposal 

reduces the open context of the monument (which makes it more difficult to 

understand its landscape context) but provides screening for the lower part of the 

proposed development to reduce visual harm.  

8.5.9. Historic England advise that the proposed public access and int
[...]
 visual mitigation from landscape screening to the south of the 

site. It is noted that the character of the area around the application site is defined 

by heavy industry and, whilst the proposed BESS units are functional in their 

appearance, they are not considered to be unduly visually obtrusive. The Council’s 

Urban Design Officer raises no objections to the proposal in design terms and 

suggests that an appropriately coloured paint finish to the BESS units could further 

mitigate the visual impacts of the development. It is recommended that details of 

the paint finish are secured by condition (No. 21).    

8.7.3. Having regard to the location and context of the site it is considered that the 

proposed development would not result in a harmful impact in terms of character 

and appearance and is therefore in accordance with the Local Plan and the NPPF.  

8.8. Trees 

8.8.1. The NPPF recognises the contribution of trees to the intrinsic character and beauty 

of the countryside. The Local Plan requirement is recognised through Policy DM 29 

of the Local Plan. 

8.8.2. There are no trees on the application site and the proposals will not result in any 

impacts upon existing trees adjacent to the application site. 

8.8.3. The proposal will involve the planting of a significant number of trees as part of the 

proposed landscaping scheme.  

Page 27



Report to Planning Committee – 15 August 2024 ITEM 2.1 

8.9. Ecology and Biodiversity   

8.9.1. The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (‘the Habitats 

Regulations’) affords protection to certain species or species groups, commonly 

known as European Protected Species (EPS), which are also protected by the 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. This is endorsed by Policies CP 7 and DM 28 of 

the Local Plan, which relates to the protection of sites of international conservation 

importance including Special Areas of Conservation (SAC), Special Protection 

Areas (SPA) or Ramsar Site
[...]
d noise level LA90, T, or other level as shall be agreed in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority. In exceptional circumstances, such as areas with a 

very low background or where assessment penalties total above 5dB the applicant's 

consultant should contact the Environmental Protection Team to agree a site specific 

target level.  

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 

11. Low frequency noise 

Prior to the first use of the electricity substation an acoustic report shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The report shall address 

the issue of noise (including low frequency noise) and vibration from the station to 

ensure that there is no loss of amenity to residential or commercial properties. For 

residential accommodation, the scheme shall ensure that the low frequency noise 

emitted from the substation is controlled so that it does not exceed the Low Frequency 

Criterion Curve for the 10 to 160Hz third octave bands inside residential 

accommodation as described in The DEFRA Procedure for the assessment of low 

frequency noise complaints 2011 (NANR45). The assessment can be a measurement 

or a calculation to demonstrate internal levels. The equipment shall be maintained in 

a condition so that it complies with the levels and mitigation measures specified in the 

approved acoustic report, whenever it is operating. After installation of the approved 

plant, any new or replacement primary plant that generates noise or vibration shall be 

installed in compliance with this requirement and maintain the approved low frequency 

levels, and an updated report submitted to the local planning authority demonstrating 

compliance within 3 months of completion of any plant replacement operations. 

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.  

12. Drainage Scheme 

Prior to the commencement of development, a detailed sustainable surface water 

drainage scheme for the site shall be submitted to a
[...]


risk of on/off site flooding. These details and accompanying calculations are required 

prior to the commencement of the development as they form an intrinsic part of the 

proposal, the approval of which cannot be disaggregated from the carrying out of the 

rest of the development. 

15. Archaeological programme of works 

In order to assess and mitigate the impacts of development on significant 

archaeological remains: 

A. Prior to any development works the applicant (or their agents or successors in 

title) shall secure and have reported a programme of archaeological field 

evaluation works, in accordance with a specification and written timetable which 

has been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority.  

B. Following completion of archaeological evaluation works, no development shall 

take place until the applicant or their agents or successors in title, has secured 

the implementation of any safeguarding measures to ensure preservation in situ 

of important archaeological remains and/or further archaeological investigation 

and recording in accordance with a specification and timetable which has been 

submitted to and approved by the local planning authority.  

C. The archaeological safeguarding measures, investigation and recording shall be 

carried out in accordance with the agreed specification and timetable.  

D. Within 6 months of the completion of archaeological works a Post-Excavation 

Assessment Report shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 

planning authority. The Post-Excavation Assessment Report shall be in 

accordance with Kent County Council’s requirements and include: 

a. a description and assessment of the results of all archaeological 

investigations that have been undertaken in that part (or parts) of the 

development;  

b. an Updated Project Design outlining measures to analyse and publish the 

findings of the archaeological investigations, together with an 

implementation strate
[...]
EM 2.2 

 

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 24/500984/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Loft conversion into habitable space including 3no. front dormers and 2no. rear dormers and 

rooflight.  Garage conversion into habitable space ancillary to the main dwelling. 

SITE LOCATION 64 Maylam Gardens Borden Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1GB   

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head 
of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such 
conditions. 

APPLICATION TYPE Householder 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Borden Parish Council Objection 

CASE OFFICER Mandi Pilcher 

WARD Borden and Grove 

Park 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Borden 

APPLICANT Mrs Rukiat Abudu 

Abudu 

AGENT Architectural Design & 

Builder 

DECISION REGISTERED 

07/03/2024 

TARGET DATE 

02/05/2024 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION: 

Documents referenced in report are as follows: -  

 

All drawings submitted 

All representations received  

 

The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available via the link 
below: - 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S9V7T1TYMQM00 

 

 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

1.1 64 Maylam Gardens is a two storey detached property within the built up area boundary 

of Sittingbourne. 

1.2 There is a private amenity space to the rear with a separate garage (adjoined to the 

neighbours garage) to the side of the property.  In front of the garage lies an area of 

hardstanding providing the parking for the property, which measures 5.2m x 12.2m. 

2. PLANNING HISTORY 

2.1 SW/99/1045 – Planning permission granted on 14.03.2001 for the Erection of 101 

dwellings with garaging, access and open space – This permission is the original 

permission for the host dwelling and the wider housing estate upon which it is located.  

Page 47

Agenda Item 6

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S9V7T1TYMQM00
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S9V7T1TYMQM00


Report to Planning Committee – 15 August 2024 ITEM 2.2 

 

 

3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

3.1 The application seeks planning permission for a loft conversion into habitable space 

including 3no. front dormers and 2no. rear dormers and a rooflight.  The garage is also 

proposed to be converted into habitable space ancillary to the main dwelling. 

3.2 The proposed loft conversion would see three small pitched roof dormers located upon 

the front roofslope and two small pitched roof dormers and a rooflight on the rear 

roofslope.  This would create two bedrooms, shower/wc and a storage room. 

3.3 The garage conversion will incorporate the removal of the two garage doors and the 

insertion of brickwork and two uPVC windows to the front elevation and a small window 

in the rear elevation, with a side door. 

3.4 The external finishing materials will match the existing dwelling. 

3.5 Drawing PLN 01/01 shows an area of hard standing to the front of the property to also 

be used for parking.  The agent has confirmed that permeable materials will be used.  

As a result, this element of the proposal does not require planning permission so will not 

be assessed. 

4. CONSULTATION 

4.1 One round of consultation with neighbours has been undertaken, during which letters 

were sent to neighbouring occupiers. Letters from two separate addresses were 

received. One letter stated that it was neither supporting nor objecting to the application 

and the other letter objected to the application with the following summarised points 

being raised (full representations are available online): 

 Comment Report reference  
Drawings related to the ground floor of 
the dwelling and parking 
arrangements are missing from the 
ap
[...]
sion plan’ as shown 

on drawing PLN 03/05 shall not be occupied at any time other than for purposes 
ancillary and / or incidental to the residential use of the dwelling known as 64 
Maylam Gardens. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 

The Council’s approach to the application 

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023), the 

Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on 

solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a 

Page 53

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/2


Report to Planning Committee – 15 August 2024 ITEM 2.2 

 

pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a 

successful outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that 

may arise in the processing of their application.  

In this instance: 

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent 

had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 

Page 54



Report to Planning Committee – 15 August 2024 ITEM 2.2 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide
	Index

	5 2.1 - Land to South of Ridham Avenue, East of Swale Way, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 2SG
	6 2.2 - 64 Maylam Gardens, Borden, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 1GB



Minutes of the meeting


- 129 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 15 August 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.54 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Booth, Lloyd Bowen (Substitute for Councillor Julien Speed), 
Ann Cavanagh (Substitute for Councillor Kieran Golding), Simon Clark (Chair), 
Angela Harrison (Substitute for Councillor Hayden Brawn), James Hunt, 
Peter Marchington, Chris Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Mike Baldock), Richard Palmer, 
Hannah Perkin (Substitute for Councillor Ben J Martin), Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, 
Angie Valls, Karen Watson and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andy Byrne, Philippa Davies, Simon Greenwood and Megan 
Harris. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, Hayden Brawn, Derek Carnell, Kieran Golding, 
Elliott Jayes, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin and Julien Speed. 
 

173 Election of Chair for this meeting 
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, nominations were sought for a Chair for this 
meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That Councillor Simon Clark be Chair for this meeting. 
 

174 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

175 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2024 (Minute Nos. 103 – 116) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

176 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Andy Booth declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 
2.1, 23/505752/FULL, Land to south of Ridham Avenue, east of Swale as he had 
discussed the application in his role as Chair of the Planning Applications Committee at 
Kent County Council.  Councillor Booth said that he had not made up his mind on the 
application and would consider it with a clear and open mind. 
 

177 2.1 - Land to South of Ridham Avenue, East of Swale Way, Sittingbourne, Kent 
ME10 2SG 
 
PART 2 

 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 23/505752/FULL 

PROPOSAL Construction of a battery energy storage facility to provide up to 249 
megawatts of storage capacity including electrical plant and equipment, landscaping 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 15 August 2024 
 

- 130 - 

and associated works. 

SITE LOCATION Land to South of Ridham Avenue, East of Swale Way, 
Sittingbourne, 

Kent ME10 2SG 

WARD Kemsley PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

N/A 

APPLICANT Ouse Energy 
Ltd 

AGENT N/A 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report and advised 
that there were no further updates to the information already in the report. 
 
Mark Pearce, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 
 
The Chair read out a brief statement from one of the Ward Members who had sent his 
apologies and who had called the application in for the Planning Committee to 
determine.  The Ward Member explained that a resident had contacted him with 
concerns about the potential fire risk at the site and also loss of commercial land.  The 
Chair said it was disappointing that the other Ward Member was unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• This was a good location for this type of use, being on scrubland and close to 
Swale Way for access; 

• clarification sought on the new footpath; and 

• concerned with flooding that sometimes occurred on the site. 
 
Councillor Tony Winckless moved the following addendum:  That the units on the site be 
painted green so they blended in with the landscape.  This was seconded by Councillor 
James Hunt.  In response, the Planning Consultant drew Members’ attention to 
paragraph 4.4 in the report where the Council’s Urban Design officer had recommended 
that the units be painted green, and Condition (21) secured details of the paint finish.  As 
such, the proposer and seconder withdrew the addendum. 
 
The Planning Consultant explained that the footpath would be secured through a 
Section 106 agreement. 
 
Further comments included: 
 

• Minded to support the application, although did had some concerns with fire risk, 
but noted that Kent Fire & Rescue raised no objection; 

• further clarification sought on the potential use of the land for other businesses, 
and evidence of why there had been a failure to secure employment opportunities 
at the site; 

• concerned that this site was in close proximity to other developments, rather than 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 15 August 2024 
 

- 131 - 

being in a rural setting; 

• clarification sought on the life span of the proposed use; 

• was there a battery safety management plan for the site?; 

• this was a well-written report; 

• considered the application could have been dealt with via delegated powers to 
officers; 

• some residents wished this decision to be made by elected Members; 

• there were no planning reasons to turn this application down; and 

• welcomed the wording in condition 15 (archaeological programme of works). 
 
In response, the Planning Consultant said the Economic Development Officer did raise 
concern with the land not being used for employment space, and he acknowledged that 
the reasons for this not going forward was anecdotal, rather than evidence based.  He 
added that the lifespan for the development was at least 25 years and a battery safety 
management plan would be secured by condition and would be subject to consultation 
with Kent Fire & Rescue. 
 
Councillor Andy Booth moved the following amendment:  That part of condition (11) (low 
frequency noise) be amended to read:  The assessment will be a measurement or a 
calculation to demonstrate internal levels.  This was seconded by Councillor Richard 
Palmer.  On being put to the vote the amendment was agreed. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/505752/FULL be approved as per the 
recommendation in the report with an amendment to condition (11) to read: The 
assessment will be a measurement to demonstrate internal levels. 
 

178 2.2 - 64 Maylam Gardens, Borden, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 1GB 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 24/500984/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Loft conversion into habitable space including 3no. front dormers and 2no. rear 

dormers and rooflight.  Garage conversion into habitable space ancillary to the main 

dwelling. 

SITE LOCATION 64 Maylam Gardens Borden Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1GB   

WARD Borden and Grove 

Park 

PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Borden 

APPLICANT Mrs Rukiat 

Abudu Abudu 

AGENT Architectural 

Design & Builder 

 
The Senior Planner introduced the application as set out in the report and advised that 
there were no further updates to the information already in the report. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and points raised included: 
 

• The design fitted in with the streetscene; 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 15 August 2024 
 

- 132 - 

• considered there was sufficient parking on the driveaway after the proposed 
conversion of the garage; 

• three parking spaces were not enough for a 7-bedroomed dwelling; 

• there would be issues with on-street parking on the narrow roads; 

• this was a well-designed application; 

• there were no grounds to refuse the application; 

• the application complied with the Council’s Parking Standards; 

• clarification sought on the parking spaces that would remain; 

• would there be any soundproofing on the adjoining wall of the garage?; 

• a representative from Borden Parish Council should have attended the meeting 
as they had called-in the application; 

• the impacts of a 7-bedroomed dwelling could be detrimental to the highway; and 

• suggested solar panels be added to the rear of the property. 
 
In response, the Senior Planner explained whilst three parking spaces were shown on 
the proposed plan, after measuring the driveway it was concluded that four vehicles 
could park on it.  She explained that there would be no sound proofing to the garage as 
the adjoining garage was not a habitable space.  The Senior Planner added that, as set 
out in condition (4) to the application, the garage could only be used for uses ancillary to 
the main dwelling.   
 
The Team Leader explained that the applicant would be required to apply for building 
regulations and these would ensure that the modifications would be made to the correct 
standard with regard to sound proofing. 
 
Resolved:  That application 24/500984/FULL be approved as per the 
recommendation in the report. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


